GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 95 HOUSE BILL 249

AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT TEMPORARY VEHICLE REGISTRATION PLATES OR MARKERS ARE EFFECTIVE FOR A MAXIMUM OF THIRTY DAYS INSTEAD OF TWENTY DAYS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 20-79.1(g) and (h) are amended by deleting the number "20" each time it appears in those subsections and substituting the number "30".

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective January 1, 1986.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 15th day of April, 1985.